Authority: Item NY9.6, adopted as amended by North York Community Council on November 14, 2023 and Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City North York Community Council voted in favour of this by-law on January 24, 2024

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 18-2024

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, with respect to McRae Drive.

Whereas North York Community Council on November 14, 2023, in consideration of Item NY9.6, adopted the motion to amend the item and directed that the Director of Project Design and Management, Transportation Services, not to proceed with the conversion of angled parking spaces to parallel parking spaces on McRae Drive; and

Whereas on November 14, 2023, North York Community Council enacted By-Law 1175-2023, being a by-law "To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, respecting Divadale Drive, Glenvale Boulevard, McRae Drive, Moore Avenue and Winsloe Avenue", which by-law inadvertently deleted entries for McRae Drive without the designated Community Council authority; and

Whereas pursuant to Section 169-5.2B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, may submit bills directly to Council to make technical amendments to the Municipal Code and other by-laws to correct technical errors, to update the by-laws to refer to the current statute, City official title, administrative unit and Municipal Code provision and to repeal by-laws of the former municipalities that have been superseded by provisions in the Municipal Code or as a result of an administrative reorganization;

The North York Community Council enacts:

- 1. Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, is amended as follows:
- A. By inserting in Schedule XII (Permitted Angle Parking) in § 950-1311 the following in alphabetical order by street name:

(In Column 1 Highway)	(In Column 2 Side)	(In Column 3 Between)
McRae Drive	Northeast	A point 15 metres north of Millwood Road and a point 15 metres south of Field Avenue
McRae Drive	South	A point 15 metres east Randolph Road and a point 56.5 metres further east

City of Toronto By-law 18-2024			
(In Column 1 Highway)	(In Column 2 Side)	(In Column 3 Between)	
McRae Drive	South	A point 15 metres west and a point 47 metres west of Randolph Road	
McRae Drive	South	A point 15 metres west of Sutherland Drive and a point 28 metres further west	
McRae Drive	Southeast	A point 15 metres north of Millwood Road and a point 23 metres south of Rumsey Road	

Enacted and passed on January 27, 2024.

James Pasternak, Chair John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)